-Assembly £ 4
| . ‘?‘, 226
GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING

MAY 14, 1975

MEMBERS PRESENT: CHAIRMAN DINI

: VICE-CHAIRMAN MURPHY
ASSEMBLYMAN CRADDOCK
ASSEMBLYMAN HARMON
ASSEMBLYMAN MAY
ASSEMBLYMAN MOODY
ASSEMBLYMAN SCHOFIELD
"ASSEMBLYMAN FORD
ASSEMBLYMAN YOUNG

ALSO PRESENT: ‘ Gene Phelps, Highway Department
"Ned Solomon, Clark County Javenile Ct.
Robert Maples, Washoe County School District
Bob Gagnier, SNEA

(The following bills were discussed: S.B. 100, S.B. 186, S.J.R. 18,
s.BQ 573' S.BQ 267' S.B- 468, A.B. .711 and A.Bo 789).

-Mr, Dini called the meeting to ‘order at 8:00 A.M. The first
bill on the agenda to be discussed was S.B. 100, which makes
provisions on fair employment practices applicable to’ schooi
districts and dlStrlct departments.:;‘ :

} ¥
.....

Mr. Phelps testified.He stated that the purpose of the amendment
was to bring Nevada law into line with federal law.

The state personnel division supports this. The Highway ‘Depart-
ment has approved this. They have not extended employment. This
is a good tool that state agencies have for reducing some over-
head. They feel that legislation like this is essential.

He further stated that somewhere between 30 and 35 people have been
retired. One of the problems is that nghway Maintenance his a
high risk occupation. The risk of injury goes up as time goes on.
The law now has no limit. N

Mr. Bob Gagnier testified. He .stated that he opposes S.B. 100.
It is a double standard. Local government provides for fiscal
review. That is unfair to public employment. They have had an
amendment printed that would make it equal between state and
government employees. Page 1 would apply to all employees.. The
way the~b111 is written now is dlscrlmlnatory. |


dmayabb
Asm


RSV N |

Assembly Committee on Government Affairs : May 14, 1975 L{ 7

They would like to leave it to the discretidén of the agency
whether or not a person is competent to continue in his work.
If not, they should be retlred regardless of age.

‘ Mr Gagnzar stated that state employees should be added to the
group.

Mr. Dini asked if we needed the bill at all. Mr. Gagnier replied
no. - o

Mr. Maples testified. He stated that the School District favors
page 'l of the bill.. There should be no arbitrary age.

There was no testimony with regard to S.B. 573, which expands def=n
' inition of "peace officer" to include bailiffs of district courts
and deputy constables. There being no testimony, Mr. Dini moved
for a do pass which was seconded by Mr. Craddock. Mr. Dini then
withdrew his motion. Mr. Young then moved for indefinite postpone-
ment after the committee had discussed the possibility of this
b&ll enabling early retirement. Mr. Dini moved that he be able
‘ to check out early retirement, which was seconded by Mr. May.

The committee then dlscussed S B. 186. Mrs. Ford referred to the
amendments on this blll.‘ S ‘

— The next bill on the agenda to be discussed was S.J.R. 18.
Mr. Dini moved for a do pass which was seconded by Mr. Young.
Mr. May stated that he would like to amend the motion and refer
this bill to the Judiciary Committee.

Mr. Ned Splomon testified next. He stated that he was with
the Clark County Juvenile Court. He presented a letter that.
was sent to Senator Gibson, a copy of which is attached to the
minutes of the meeting and made a part hereof. He stated that
it appears unnecessary to amend the constitution.

Mr. Henry Etchemendy testified. He stated that he felt that
it is important that local government have total responsibility
without question. He passed out a copy of a Supréme Court .
decision a copy.of which is attached to the minutes of this meeting
and made a part hreof. He then discussed the decision with the
comnmittee. )

Mr. Broadbent testified. He stated that by statute the Board
"of County Commissioners are charged with the responsibility of
administering the budget of the county agency. There is a penalty
if they do not stay within the budget. It is their feeling that if
they have that penalty imposed on them, they should have some control
over the budget expenditures. ‘

Mrs. Ford asked if anyone had recommended that the cost of the
~ jud1c1ary be a state respons:.b:.llty.

Mr. Broadbent replied that the state had not seen fit to do it.
He indicated that that may not solve it at all. He stated that

- if it did not work out in two years that it did not have to be
adopted. . .

-2~


dmayabb
ga

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
May 14, 1975


Assembly Committee on Government Affairs : May 14, 1975

: s FETa

Mr. May stated that this was not the way to solve it. He
referred to judicial form. He feels that it is a slap in the
face to one form of government. The state should have the say
over this. :

Senator Dodge testified next. He stated that it was pointed
out by a law suit in Pershing. He then referred to the case.
He indicated that the Judiciary branch needs to share and share alike
with other branches. The only way to ennunciate this is in the
constitution. This is a valid approach. He stated that Judiciary
could battle with the other entltles as far as part1c1pat10n in the
$5.00 rate goes.

Mr. May stated that we have not given the Supreme Court a fair
chance.

Mr. May referred to the interim study by the legislature. He
stated that the state may wish to undertake the funding of the
courts. He prefers an interim study. We are forcing them to take
the budget apart.

Senator Dodge stated that there is nothing in the federal con-
stitution which inhibits this approach.

Assemblyman Getto testified next. He stated that the legislature
has the power to appropriate money for administrative branch of
government. We will lése that power. The people can turn this down.

VIt still has to go through another session of the 1eglslature.

'cmalrman Murphy stated that there was a motlon made for a do pass
on S.J.R. 18, which had been seconded. The secretary called the
roii——_THETTésult of the vote was as follows: Mr. Schofield - no
vote; Mr. Craddock - no; Mr. May - no; Mr. Dini - yes; Mr.

Murphy - no; Mrs. Ford - no; Mr. Young - yes; Mr. Moody - yes.
The tally on the vote was yes - 3 votes; no - 4 votes; 1 - no vote;
The motion did not carry and no action was taken on the bill.

The committee then discussed the bill again. Mr. Young moved
the previous question. Mr. May stated that it was amend and re-
refer to Judiciary. ’ -

The next bill to be discussed was S.B. 100. Mr. Petroni testified.
He stated that this was a method by which you can evaluate em-
ployees. Most states have a cut-off date between 40 and 65. The
Surpeme Court has upheld this.

He referred to line 17 of the bill and stated that the words
*khire and" should be deleted. Mr. Dini stated that he felt that
these words should be deleted. :

Mr. Schofleld moved for an amend and do pass which was seconded
by Mr. May. . The motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Young then moved for indefinite postponement of-S.B. 573,
which was seconded by Mr. May. The motion carried unanimously.
Mr. Schgflelg votgd no. Mr. Murphy and Mr. Harmon were not present

-3-


dmayabb
ga

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
May 14, 1975


ol13
ASSEMBLY GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS . 4,{ 4

COMMITTEE MINUTES

at the time of the vote MaY 14, 1975

The next bill to be discussed was S.B. 267. Mr. Dini stated
that he had met last night with the people from the public.
utilities and with the PSC. They negotiated an amendment for
this bill which they can all live.with. He stated that this
bill had some problems, but that it has protection for the
people. A problem which exists is when the rates have to be
changed because of increased because of increased capital
investment. There are plenty of safeguards in the bill.

Mr. May moved for an amend and do pass which was seconded by Mr.
Young. The motion carried unanlmously. Mr. Harmon and Mr.
Craddock were not present‘at the time of the vote.

‘The committee next discussed S.B. 468. Mrs. Ford moved for a
do pass. Mr. May moved for an amend. and do pass on the original
motion which would delete lines 19 through 30 on page 3. Mr. Dini
stated that the original motion was do pass. The motion carried
unanimously. The vote was 8-1 for a do pass. Mr. May voted no.

The committee discussed S.B. 186. Assemblyman Jeffrey testified.
He stated that there was a five man board and that he did not
anticipate any changes. Mrs. Ford referred to an amendment which
Senator Dodge had given her. The committee discussed the amendment
and Mrs. Ford withdrew the amendment from Senator Dodge. The com-
mlttee then decided to reamend the bill with regard to an ”nd1V1dua1“

‘Mrs. Ford moved for an‘an amend and do pass which was seconded by
Mr. Harmon. The motion carried unanlmously. Mr. May was not pre-
sent at the time of the vote. :

The committee next discussed A.B, 711. Mr. Schofield moved for
a do pass which was seconded by Mr. Harmon. The motion carried.
Mr. €raddock, Mrs. Ford and Mr. Yonng voted na. Mr. Dini, Mr.
Murpphy, Mr. Moody, Mr. Schofield and Mri Harmon voted yes. ,Mr.
May was not present at the time of the vote.

A.B. 789, Mr. Harmon moved for. a do pass which was., seconded by
Mr. Schofield. The motion carrled ‘unanimously.

Therebeing no further bu31ness to come before the meeting, the
meeting adjourned. ~ o

' Resoeoifully submitted,ik"
; ;ZQvK;?&
' Barbara Gomez,

Committee Secretary



. ' COMMITTEES

JOSEPH E. DINI, Jr. .

ASSEMBLYMAN A f e CHAIRMAN
MAJORITY LEADER fadiidy
RSV R!
DisTaIcT No. 38 P GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS
P.O. Box 968 MEMBER

. YERINGTON, NEVADA 89447 TRANSPORTATION

TELEPHONE
BUSINESS 463-2868

HOME 463-2669

Nevada Legislature
FIFTY-EIGHTH SESSION

May 14, 1975

TO: ALL GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE MEMBERS

FROM: JOE DINI

Our committee will meet at 8:00 A.M. on Thursday,

" May 15, 1975.

Joseph E. Dini

bg



. ASSEMBLY .

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE ON.. GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS

WEDNESDAY , | 4, 15909
v ' ‘ Date....May. 14, 3975 . Time . 8:00 A,M.Room.214. .. ... . :
Y ' Bills or Resolutions ' Counsel
to be considered : Subject requested*
S.B. 100 Makes provisions on .fair employment

practices applicable to school districts
~and district departments.

S.B. 6 Provides that local governments may by
ordinance make solid waste disposal fees
a lien against property served.

S.B. 573 Expands definition of “"peace officer" to
include bailiffs of district courts and
deputy constables.

A.B. 709 Requires applicant or his partner or officer
' to take examination for contractor's license.

S.B. 186 Amends various provisions relating to trusts
for furtherance of public functions.

*Please do not ask for counsel unless necessary.

M2t <P



" GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMIT. EE

2514

o | | . ' GUEST REGISTER | l.{»/
R Aay /o, (975 Sarm
NAME p/gﬁ < /%; T BILL # REPRESENTING TESTIFYING

/yfc/ 5//&%va - Vukry ok Cb“y//“/w/w (°/

/
.%:E/r/@ ﬂ%ﬁws L1090 %W/ VEPXT —

8(074 /7/?/!)/«'5 ; o SRloo \/\'/oslqog Cw—}y §¢L D)S‘"}

- %v‘% /9% '5{4’”0‘ SHEA




LASVEGAS

NEVADA 89101 @ (702)"649 3611

29 April 1975 ‘ ‘ o . .

Senator James Gibson, Chairman

Senate Committee on Government Affairs
Nevada State Senate

Carson City, Nevada

Dear Senator Gibson:

During testimony presented before your Committee last Wednesday,

April 23, 1975, on Senate Bill 502, Clark County Commissioner
Robert Broadbent made inference to the effect that the admin-
istration of the Juvenile Court in Clark County had not been
fiscally responsible. He cited as his argument the fact that
we had received supplemental appropriations each year for the
last four years. The fact is, the only budgetary supplements
which have been received by the Clark County Juvenile Court
have been a direct result of actiocn which has been taken by
the Board of County Commissioners of Clark County.

We have, with the assistance of the Clark County Comptroller's
Office, reviewed our Court's ending balance for each fiscal
year since 1969/1970 and present the following to you for your
-review and consideration.

Fiscal Year 1969/1970: Ending Balance $65,248.21.
There was, at the conclusion of Fiscal Year 1969/1970,
a supplemental appropriation of $10,000.00 provided

to the Spring Mountain Youth Camp budget. This was
the result of County Commission action which was
occasioned by the flood at Spring Mountain Youth

Camp in February of 1970 and the necessary clean-

up as well as searching for a new Camp location.

Fiscal Year 1970/1971: Ending Balance $65,641.47.
There were no supplemental appropriations during this
fiscal year.

LICEIVED

APR 50 1975
pePti-2

gmz/%

»

91 4LS



o ‘.'
Fiscal Yegl971/197' Endlng.lance $6,802. ’

During the 1969 session of the State Legis]ature-
there was appropriated $250,000.00 to assfist Clark
"County in the relocation and renovation of Spring
Mountain Youth Camp to Angel Peak Air Force Base.
At the end of Fiscal Year 1971/1972, there was a
supplemental appropriation of $175,000.00 of this
money provided to the Juvenile Court budget. The
entire renovation program at Angel Peak was handled
by the Special Project's Director for Clark County
and all expenditures in regard to this renovation
were approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

Fiscal Year 1972/1973: Ending Balance $31,723.10.
There was a supplemental appropriation of $71,938.60
provided to the Juvenile Court's budget during this
fiscal year which was the direct result of County
Commission action authorizing the Juvenile Court
additional staff which had not been provnded for in
the. approved budget. .

Fiscal Year 1973/1974: Ending Balance - Zero.
There was a supplemental appropriation of $65,000.00
provided as a result of Coynty Commission action
taken on September 20, 1973. This action authorized
. ~ a complete reorganization of the Juvenile Court's
administrative structure and authorized the hiring
of fifteen additional persons who had not been
originally budgeted for.

Fiscal Year 1974/1975: We presently hold $81,000.00
in reserve from this year's budget and project an
ending balance in excess of $50,000.00.

It has been County procedure since | have been the Administrator
of the Juvenile Court to forward to any County Department who
is in budgetary trouble a letter of probation which in essence
limits further spending without direct authorization of the
County Administrator or Board of County Commissioners. During
the time that | have been the Administrator of the Clark County
Juvenile Court under the direction of District Court Judges 4;\
Wartman, Wendell and Mendoza, the Juvenile Court of Clark Countza
has not recelved such a letter. | understand the last letter
we recelved was in 1966/1967. ' . ms
. ; >

-~




The above Is. presented in order tha’you may be fully aware
of the fact that we do our best to stay within any budget

guidelines and/or controls that are necessary for the effncient
and economical operation of County government.

| would remind you that the Commissioners of Clark County have
been extremely open and willing to supplement programs for
youth. in this jurisdiction and this has been accomplished each
year through the process of budget negotiations. E

I sincerely hope that you will not permit what is a very
serious issue of separation of power conflict to result in the
lowering of the effectiveness of service to children. | am
concerned that this would happen if you transfer our programs
and our personnel to the Boards of County Commissioners in this

state. | say this not because | find the Commissioners uncon-
cerned; | do, however, find them a lot less informed than the
Judges of our state. This, | am sure, is because the Judges

must daily deal with the children and their problems and know
best the programs needed to assist them.

Sincerely,

7

AMES P. CARMANY
DIRECTOR

JPC:mu
cc: Senator Carl F. Dodge
Senator Margie Foot
Senator Mary L. GoJack
Senator Norman Ty Hilbrecht
Senator Jack Schofield
Senator Lee Walker
Judge John F. Mendoza ¥ ‘ » .
Bryn Armstrong, Chairman Probation Committee



. St Saticied Thioaricel Donrd : .
. o 1 on N _’ . N
Zednboag v Yot (N T Tl ey
R l' chruary 6, 1575 ces cim

‘ . . . , ' K USRS O £ SN TR HRT S
WMEMORANDUM
To: Mayor Scriviner, the Honorablﬂ Board of City Supervisors

. * and Ilenry Ltcnemendy, City Manager «— : .

From: Frank B. Gregory - District Judge

Enclosed for your perusal are copies of a’recent decision
7 . handed down by the Nevada Supreme Court. . This decisién outliﬁes
| the separation of the powers between the Executive and Judicial |
branches of government. - | | o

The opinion is very definitive and I do hOp;e t.hatl it leads to

a betier understanding between the two branches,
=4

JUS ERS DR ¥ -~ or



LY RS

7/’9 1519

[ TeE SUpRule COURT OF

—
3

STATE OF VAL

fo. 7727

CLLEUELLYI N YOUNT, District Judsme )
of the Sixth Judicial District Court )
of the State of dNevada, »)
: )
Petitioner, ) *
)
-vs- ) .- - ————
30 FrLED
'rm‘ BOARD OF COUXTY COMMISSIOWERS ) LR S R S S
TOF PERSHIUC COUUIX ‘F‘ADA and ) ' .
'DANIEL MILICH. CHARLES CARPCNTER ) E AN gy i
.and ARTHUR JO*“‘SOJ constltuting ) ! N
. the members of sald Board, ) | <3*F “-"“;ﬁﬂf”;,, ;A‘
: ) e /'}?/"f.e.'l’ Sy 1 I
‘o - Respondents. ) B L T
; . ) o
)

Original proceeding in mandamus. . . -

e, Writ granted.

Hi .

1 [N

| '

1 : - BecLley, Singleton, Delanoy & B

. : Jemison, Chartered, of Las Vegds.

: R - for Petltloner. '

f, - A . Robert List, Atcorney General,

: . ‘ " Donald F. Klaslc, Deputy Attorney
" General, Carson City, . E

) - . for Respondents, R

| o OPINION

'By the Court, BATJER, J.: . )

i

§ This original proceeding was commenced by the Ponorable

Llewellyn A. Young, dlstrch judge, herelnaftex referred to

ias 'petitioner," who secks a mandate to compel the Loard of

{County Commissioners of Pershing County, Hevida, hcrclnaftcr

referred to as the "board" or "responucnts to accede to certain
budgctdry requests for the budget year 19/6‘

This court appointed the Honorable kocl L.\Hanuukidn,




r

$5,000.00 for the budpetary year.

. 1

disgrict judne, special suster £o hesr and reseolve fdrﬁu&l,dispaié
however, Q} stipulation prior to a hearing, thcvpargius tqéblfﬁd'
all disputed matiers. A .
| Respondents reduced petitioner's.budgetary rejuests

for : (a) the probation éfficer'srsalary, from $750.00 to
$712.00 per Eonth- (b}~ o’flcc equipment for the probac;an depart-
ment fxon $750.00 for the bud*etaty year to $318.00; (c) tho .
salary of a part-time secretary, from $400.00 to $236.00 per .
month; aﬂd (d) additions to the law library, from $7,000.00 to qﬁ

It was stipulated that (1) respondents sufrer no
budgetary shortage or financial problems which would render them
unable to meet petitioner's reguest; (2) the budgetary requests
by petitioner were necessary for thé effective administration of
his court; (3) the parties have each acteé réascnabiﬁ'in carrj{_;
ing out the respon51b111t1es of office. ' S

1. By virtue of his position as distfict judge, and
pursuant to the authorization of NRS 62. 110(1) petitxoner
app01nted a juvenile probation officer. When he set the salary
of that officer at $750.00 per month,‘the~board.refused to ap?ééy

that salary and recommended a- lower bne, basing’ their actionibn[:

- the-"consent". requirement of NRS 62.110(3)." Since both parties-

have stipulated to the_reaéonableness of their respective actions

the first issue to be determined on appeal is whether the ”coakeu

-requirement of MRS 62.110(3) extends to a board 6f'county commis4

sioners the power to veto the reasonable budnetary requests of

a district judge. It does not.

ny-

RS 62 110¢3): “The salaries of the probation officer
detention home personnel and other employees shall be fixed by
the judge with the advice of the probation commJLLce and consent
of the board or boards of county coumissioners.

-2-



clerical work. NRS 62.120.

Arcicle 6, § & of the I.‘(‘:v;:d:x Counseitulle, oisnns e
the district cuurts‘ori;inal jurisdicﬁion in «ll cases in eouicy
The juvenile statutes ave a codification of the anéicnt eovitab:
Jjur ction over infants under the doctrine éf parens phioiae

Pcnplc v. Leonard, 112 M.E.2d 697 (Ill. 1¢533). Pursvant to

legislative enactment of the Juvenile Court Act, NRS Chanzer

62, the district courts are spccifically cmpbwcfed to adninisﬁcr
juvenile justice. Juvenile probalion serviccs-wcr& mnads a part
of the dutigs assumed by the district.cdurts under RS Chanter
62. The district judge enjoys the pq&er to choose the probatioﬁ
committee for the county, which in turn advises him~iu Eis A
choice of probation officers. NRS - 62.100 and ¥RS 62.110. The
judge supervises, and the probation\commiﬁteq.advisés the pro-
bation officers in their'work, including tﬁeir fiﬁancial and

NRS 62.120(3) provides: "Every effort shall be made
by tﬁe various counties throughout the state to provide sufiicien
personnel for the probation department to uphold the concept of
separatioﬁ of powers in the court process." This suatuce is a
clear expression by the legislature of its lntent that the C1stri¢
courts enjoy-preeminent authority over juvenile probationseﬁﬁxes-

We reject respondents' contention that the word .

"consent" found in NRS 62.110 is a delegation of discretionary

legislative appropriation power to the-board of county commis-

. 2 - . P
sioners. Reviewing statutory language substantially similar to

2

Respondents bolster their p051t10n with the theery
that, since RS 354.588 gives county commissioners the rijh:
to preparc and fix a budget for county officers and agencics,
the "consent" of the board undey NRS 62.110 must be a part of
that budgetary function.

But nowhere in HRS 354.470 to NRS 354.626, the section,
on local government budpets, is there a reference to the Juvenile
Court Act. RS 354.538, by its ternus appliecs only to the govern-

-3-




o ’z-.f. P60 . e Tenas Coart ot Civil an; e :!: Tty el > f'fn;fl{
a vele powen Pnothe hoard. Dl:;ptn:itui ol isnae o ittt E
ident Lend tuA the one before us, the Texas court rc-u.‘:;.zm‘;': Lhat
the "L‘rnxs‘cnt" re’:szircr'on" moant only that the jud"c.‘ st
cousull with che ;OmJ!:bIOHQ”S to he aﬁpr'lod fuL["dllV‘ I the

" financial status of the county. Co {sianer's Court‘of,uuoxack.

 Gounty v. Martin, 471 $.4.2d 100 (1'971). A sindlar reselt was ..

. Teached in In &e‘Salarfes‘For Probation Offiéers Of Bescgon Co..

v 278 A.2d 417 (1.0, 1971).

The "consent™ function of a board of cnmmisninncrs

; under NRS 62.110 is linited to determining whecher in light of {

the current fiscal status of the county, thc salary requeat of

. @ distriet judge is unreasonable or arbltraxy Had the’commis—

sioners so found and predicated refusal to "consent” on'that basi
;and,had the district judge seen fit to challcnge thcir deteruina-
;ﬁtion, then this court would have been constrained to underLame

i

f1na1 resolution of that fundamentally facbual .issue. Here, o

however there is a stlDulatlon of Ieaeonableness and thercfore

mandamus clearly nmust issue to compel approval by the board of

Efthe petitioner's request for a probation officgr’s'shlaryz

2. Along with the salary request, petitioner asks

: this court to compel, through- mandamus, the board's compliance .-

s

f“with his budgetary requests regarding office equipment for the

probatlon officer, a part-time secretary for the court,vand
:;additions to the court's law library. Each of these requests

]
;was reduced by the board, upon its review, and it* direccted thé

. treasurer of Pershing County not to honor any vouchers for suah

:submlttcd by petitioner.

-

Although LhLle is no cxp11c1t statutory autho"ixation

for a district court's budgetary requesLs we belinve that auch

M ) N

‘4 {;1?' bo'llf.-s of Ficers sad” (-n-lr)]ovec-s ol every local voverscment:. (RS 354,535
det)res 'voverning lnf: thclvwval . .in thich ffJ'"LAOfdl Testebont fvey

and Ffiscal BURers of the ]cmal govermment are vested.” the entire sestion

dcals only with the lo:al 1C"LuldL‘V0 tunction, wot the judiciol.

N #

- . -  ﬁ- g].{g_.,'




 Ex Rel.'KiLimeycr v. Davis, 26‘$cv. 373 56 P. GJ“ (1$95z ). this:f
" ecourt recogninzed ivherent power, and in part dcngnﬂcu uson it,
“when it mandated. the state controller to pay for the coury's’

" furnishings over the vbjection of the hoard of/Capitni LS ssion

" Relying on a statute which gave that beard control over ajn'nyria

.inherent power. '"To assume that the legislature did confer any

autiority flo s fromw the inhereat power ol the court . o NMLate s

tions for the furnishing of state building, 'it CldlﬂCd ahsolute
control over expenditures requested by this court7 After constry
the statute as orantiﬁa less than absolute control to the board,f

the court then v1nd1cated its eyoendltures on the theory of

such absolute power upon the board is to assume that the legxsla°;
ture possesses unlimited power of legislatlon in chat matter —N
that it Lould by hostile legislation destroy the Judlcial departw
ment of the govornment of this state. Id at 379. -
Respondents argue that petitioner's bui;etary téquést&t
are a ministerial function derived fr9m the basic‘;egislativéri
power of apprﬁp;iation énd rely on Galloway v. Trueédgll, 83 Nev..
13, 422 P.éq 237 (1967) to challenge the inherent pover cheo:g,
as violative of separation of powers. Although 1n Gallozaz » ,:
this court did hold that judlclal powers cannot include & pewef .
or function that is derived from the basic 1eg1slat1ve or execu- .
tive powers; it went on to make.it clear that in'theparca'of
ministerial functions of cach branch of governmeﬁt there ftééueu*ﬁ
tly occurs an overlapping which can be entire1y valid if it can
légically trace its function‘back to the Baéic soﬁrce of poweri
| If budgetary requests are reasonable andAneccssnfy

to carry out a district court's powers and dutices in the adainis-

tration of Justice, they are Ulthln its 1nherent nowers. Sec. i
- ¥

Cormonwealth Ex Rel. Carroll v. Tate, 274 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1971). B ‘é
Judges For Third Judigcial Cir. v. County of Wayne, 172 ¥.W.2d é
436 (lich. 1969); Smith v. Miller, 386 P.2d 738 (Colo. 1963); '
and lloble County Council v. State, 125 ¥.E.2d 709 (Ind.11955){ é
' | i

i

-




is correct, but it is not apposite to this casc._'uaﬂdaﬂus‘is e

- ary requests were stipulated as being reasonable, the bcard‘sJ”1*°

titled to reasonable attorneys fees of $1,800.00 plus costs."

r-

" Respondents' assertion that wmandamus will pat - Lic Y

to cozpel an officer or board to perform a dis chtiraarf “eT

appropriate to compel an act vhlrh the law ezpecxall" oﬁﬁ&

as a duty of office. NRS 34.160. Wicn the petitiones's be Jge{.-,

consent became a duty.
Petitioner was required to retain tounsel and there

are no budgetary funds available for him o mect the costs of

this suit. The special master found tﬁat petitloner was' an-t

ReSpondents registered no objection to this award.jandlwe.hereJH
by approve and order it. T . ST
1t is ordered that a writ of mandate issue to campel

the Board of County Comm1351oners of Pershlng County, Hevada tdvf

approve petitioner's budgetary requests‘for the year 1974,

‘ [LA:{,Z.\.,.’..(. _— ’ J. -
a Jer - . \ . . - ‘ .
B N N ' N
We concur: o ( o .
s : , : ‘ :
F - 4 - .
. if";’.’#!u-iﬂf { g of 2" , C.J.
Gunga son 4;1 . ) , ] o ST
? . . S
/!? VTS y - J. . S S :
Mowbra A ."”._ ; ~ . ’ . - L
h wyragasty : ', J.
Thompson






